OF MINNESOTA FOR 1881.

CHAPTER 174.

AN ACT TO FIX AND APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PAY-MENT OF THE SALARY OF THE STATE LIBRARIAN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000) be and the same is hereby appropriated annually, out of any moneys in the treasury belonging to the General Revenue statelibrarian. Fund for the payment of the salary of the State Librarian, which annual salary is hereby fixed at the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

This act shall take effect and be in force from and Sec. 2. after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 175.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE[®]MONEYS TO THE STATE UNI-VERSITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. There is hereby [annually] appropriated to the University of Minnesota the sum of thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000) for the term of six (6) years, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be annually placed at the disposal of the Regents of said University, for the objects and purposes hereinafter set forth.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota to faithfully expend the sums of money herein appropriated, for the erection of buildings, including legitimate appurtenances, and the purchase of furni- Duty of board ture, including steam, water and lighting fixtures, apparatus, books, instruments and other appropriate appliances of instruction, and for no other purposes whatsoever, and no contracts shall be made in any one year in excess of the appropriation for such year.

SEC. 3. There shall be erected the following buildings, in such order and at such relative cost as the Board of Regents may determine, to-wit:

State University.

of regents.

A farm house, with stables for farm stock and other necessary out houses, not to cost a sum exceeding three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

A building for the College of Mechanic Arts, including the departments of mechanical engineering, civil engineering, architecture, physics and industrial drawing, embracing suitable workshops, laboratories, draughting rooms, machinery, apparatus and other appliances for said departments.

An astronomical observatory.

A building for the department of military science, to include a gymnasium for physical exercise and culture.

A museum building, to include rooms, laboratories and appliances for the departments of geology and mineralogy, botany, zoology and biology, and the geological and natural history survey.

A library building.

SEC. 4. There is also appropriated to the said University, to be paid out of the same funds, the further sum of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of completing the extension of the grounds of the University.

. SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1881.

CHAPTER 176.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE SECRETARY OF STATE TO PURCHASE PORTRAITS OF EX-GOVERNORS FROM A. C. LOUNSBURY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the Secretary of State be and hereby is authorized to purchase from A. C. Lounsbury, the portraits painted by him of the ex-Governors of this State now hanging in the Governor's rooms of this capitol.

SEC. 2. That the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750) or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for that purpose out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1881.

Portraits of ex-governors,

Erection of buildings.